

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

– v. –

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

– v. –

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR VICTOR WILLIAMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
Addressing Unconstitutional Attainder Against
President Donald J. Trump, *et al.* (amended)**

PROFESSOR VICTOR WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
Chair and Senior Counsel
LAW PROFESSORS FOR TRUMP
GOP LAWYERS
2200 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(571) 309-8249
www.goplawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Colonel Alexander Hamilton’s Greatest Battle: No Attainers in America.....	9
II. “Our Age of Attainder [and Trump Derangement Syndrome]”.....	13
III. Are Bills of Attainder Prohibited by our Constitution, Or Are They “Only Slightly Modified?”	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867).....	18
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	21
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 US (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) ..	18
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	12
<i>Trump v. Mazars, USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	19
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 (1946)	19, 20
United States Constitution:	
Art. I, Sec. 9	6, 11
Art. I, Sec. 10	6, 11
Art. II, Sec. 2, Clause 3	15

Statutes:

H.R. Rep. No. 105-830 at 137 (1998)	13
Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1943, Section 304.....	19, 20

Other Authority:

2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, at 376.....	11
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States §1338 (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds., Carolina Academic Press 1987) (1833)	8
4 ANNALS OF CONG. 934 (1794).....	12
4 Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (1769)	7
A.F. House, Mr. Justice Field and Attorney General Garland, 3 ARKANSAS LAW REVIEW 266 (1948-1949)	19
Adam Goldman and Michael S. Schmidt, Rod Rosenstein Suggested Secretly Recording Trump and Discussed 25th Amendment, N.Y. TIMES, Sept 21, 2018	15
Alex Swayer, <i>Senate Confirms 77 Trump Nominations in End of Congress Deal</i> , WASH. TIMES, Jan. 2, 2019.....	5
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Letter from Phocion to the Considerate Citizens of New York</i> , (January 1784) (First and Second Letters) https://founders.archives.gov/search/Author %3A%22E2%80%9CPhocion%E2%80%9D %22).....	8, 10, 11

Alexander Hamilton, THE FEDERALIST NO. 78, 491 (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	22, 23
Charles L. Black, Jr. and Philip Bobbitt, Impeachment: A Handbook (2018), 28-29	8
Charles-Louis de Secondat, Baron de La Brède et de Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 157 (A. Cohler et al. eds., 1989)	25
CONG. GLOBE, 40 th Cong. 2d Sess. Supp. 134 (1868) (Opening Argument of Benjamin Curtis in Senate Impeachment Trial).....	21
Craig Lerner, <i>Review: Impeachment, Attainder, and a True Constitutional Crisis: Lessons from the Strafford Trial</i> , 69 UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW REVIEW 2057 (2002).....	7
David Frum, <i>Why Leaking Transcripts of Trump's Calls Is So Dangerous: When the President's Opponents Violate Norms to Undermine Him, They Do Lasting Damage to American Security</i> , ATLANTIC, Aug 3. 2017	16
Debra Weiss, <i>Law Prof a Write-In GOP Candidate to Challenge Ted Cruz Eligibility</i> , ABA JOURNAL, April 11, 2016	4
Ed Henry, <i>Democratic Sen. Mark Warner Texted with Russian Oligarch Lobbyist in Effort to Contact Dossier Author Christopher Steele</i> , FOX NEWS, Feb. 8, 2018	14
Gregory Abernathy, <i>Impeachment is a Race to the Bottom and Nobody Wins</i> , WASH. POST, January 21, 2020	22

Harper Neidig, House Lawyers Open Door to More Articles of Impeachment, THE HILL, December 23, 2019.....	22
Helen Lyons (AP), <i>Trump Supporters Isolated in Liberal Washington Suburbs</i> , WASH. TIMES, Nov. 2, 2016, available at https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/nov/2/trump-supporters-feel-isolated-in-liberal-washingt/	24
<i>Inside the Beltway: ‘Lawyers for Trump’ Founded,”</i> WASH. TIMES, July 4, 2016	4
Julian E. Barnes, Michael S. Schmidt, and Matthew Rosenberg, <i>Shiff Got Early Account of Accusations as Whistle-Blower’s Concerns Grew</i> , N.Y. TIMES, October 2, 2019	14
Katelyn Polantz, <i>Chuck Cooper Confirms: He’s AG Jeff Sessions’ Lawyer</i> , NAT’L L. J. June 20, 2017	16
Katelyn Polantz, <i>Fighting for McGahn Testimony and Mueller Docs, House Lawyer Says More Impeachment Charges Could Come</i> , CNN ONLINE, January 3, 2020	22
Katie Benner and Julian Barnes, <i>Durham Is Scrutinizing Ex-C.I.A. Director’s Role in Russian Interference Findings</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Dec. 19, 2019.....	17
Kimberly Strassel, RESISTANCE (AT ALL COSTS): HOW TRUMP HATERS ARE BREAKING AMERICA (2019).....	14

Majorie Hines, PRIESTS OF OUR DEMOCRACY: THE SUPREME COURT, ACADEMIC FREEDOM, AND THE ANTI-COMMUNIST PURGE (2013) 85-86.....	19
Matea Gold, <i>The Campaign to Impeach President Trump Has Begun</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 20, 2017.....	14
Michael D. Shear and Lola Fadulu, Trump Says Mueller Was ‘Horrible’ and Republicans ‘Had a Good Day,’ N.Y. TIMES, July 24, 2019.....	16
“NO WITNESSES: Immediate Trump Acquittal Rejects House’s Illegal Attainder Attempt, says Historic Amicus Curiae Brief Lodge by Virginia GOP Candidate Victor Williams,” YAHOO FINANCE, September 30, 2020.....	1
Pete Williams, <i>Law Professor Challenges Cruz on Citizenship, Candidacy</i> , NBC NEWS, April 11, 2016.....	4
Peter Baker, The Blockbuster That Wasn’t: Mueller Disappoints the Democrats, N.Y. TIMES, July 24, 2019.....	16
Reppy, Alison, <i>The Spectre of Attainder in New York (Parts 1 and 2)</i> , 23 <i>St. John’s Law Review</i> 1 (1948).....	9
Rick Klein and Mary Alice Parks, <i>The Note: Pelosi’s ‘Forever’ Impeachment Puts GOP on Warning</i> , ABC NEWS, January 13, 2020.....	22
Ron Chernow, ALEXANDER HAMILTON (2004) 154-270.....	10

Rowan Scarborough, <i>FBI Ambushed Michael Flynn, Then Celebrated: Court Documents</i> , WASH. TIMES, Oct. 29, 2019	15
Rowan Scarborough, <i>Wiretap Abuse Report Gives Michael Flynn, other Trump Associates a New Opening for Vindication</i> , WASH. TIMES, Feb. 2, 2020	14
Sally Persons, <i>Sen. Mark Warner Texted with Lobbyist with Russian Ties to Get in Touch with Dossier Author: Report</i> , WASH. TIMES, Feb. 9, 2018	14
Stephen Dinan and S.A. Miller, <i>Fresh Off Smashing Podcast Debut, SCOTUS Vet Ted Cruz to Take Center Stage at Impeachment</i> , WASH. TIMES, January 26, 2020	4
Stuart Streichler, <i>JUSTICE CURTIS IN THE CIVIL WAR ERA (2005)</i>	21
<i>The Bounds of Legislative Specification: A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause</i> , 72 YALE LAW JOURNAL. 330 (1962).....	19
<i>The Bounds of Legislative Specification: A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause</i> , 72 YALE LAW JOURNAL. 330 (1962)....	13

Tierney Sneed, <i>Victory or Death: The Conservative Legal Warrior Defending Jeff Sessions</i> , TALKING POINTS MEMO Mar. 8, 2018	16
Victor Williams, <i>A Constitutional Charge and a Comparative Vision to Substantially Expand and Subject Matter Specialize the Federal Judiciary</i> , 37 WILLIAM & MARY LAW REVIEW 535-671 (1996)	2
Victor Williams, <i>Averting a Crisis, The Next President's Appointment Strategy</i> , NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL, 14 (March 10, 2008)	3
Victor Williams, <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning Tests the Limits of Judicial Memory: Leon Higginbotham, Spottswood Robinson and David Rabinovitz Rendered 'Illegitimate'?</i> , 6 HOUSTON LAW REVIEW HLRE: OFF THE RECORD 107-122 (2015)	3
Victor Williams, <i>No Censure: No Scarlet Letter Option</i> , LEGAL TIMES, 14 (December 14, 1998)	3, 13
Victor Williams, <i>No Shortcut in Censure</i> , LEGAL TIMES, 32 (Sept. 21, 1998)	3, 13
Victor Williams, <i>Noel Canning Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question</i> , CARDOZO LAW REVIEW DE NOVO 45-68 (2014)	3

- Victor Williams, *Once an Obama Supporter, Law Professor Now Proudly in Basket of Deplorables*, THE HILL, Sept. 20, 2016, available at <https://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/presidential-campaign/296783-law-prof-once-an-obama-supporter-now-in-basket-of>..... 4, 23-24
- Victor Williams, *Raze the Debt Ceiling: A Test Case for State and Institutional Bondholder Litigation to Void the Debt Limit*, 72 WASHINGTON AND LEE LAW JOURNAL ONLINE 96-135 (2015)..... 2
- Victor Williams, *Senate 30-hour Per Nominee Fake Debate Rule Hobbles Departments, Agencies, and District Courts*, THE HILL, Feb. 8, 2019..... 5
- Victor Williams, *Third Branch Independence and Integrity Threatened by Political Branch Irresponsibility: Reviewing the Report of the National Commission on Judicial Discipline and Removal*, 5 SETON HALL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW JOURNAL 851-932 (1995)..... 2
- Victor Williams, *Travel Ban Challenges Present a NonReviewable Political Question*, JURIST, Feb. 18, 2017, available at <https://www.jurist.org/commentary/2017/02/victor-williams-travel-ban/>..... 5

Victor Williams, <i>Trump Will Bring Return to Rule of Law and Economic Growth</i> , THE HILL, Nov. 6, 2016, available at https://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/presidential-campaign/304291-trump-will-bring-return-to-rule-of-law-and-economic	4
Victor Williams, <i>Unconstitutional Bills of Attainders or Valid Judicial Impeachment Removals?</i> , 22 SOUTHWESTERN UNIV. LAW REVIEW 1077-1101 (1993)	3
Zachariah Chafee, Jr., THREE HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE CONSTITUTION OF 1787 (1956)	12
